
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Ext 37547) 

23 November 2020 
 
OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Overview Select Committee will be held virtually on Tuesday 1 December 
2020 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Northeast (Chairman), English (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 

Bicknell, B Blanchard-Cooper, Mrs Catterson, Mrs Cooper, Dendle, 
Dixon, Elkins, Gunner, Huntley, Miss Needs, Miss Seex and Tilbrook 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 May 
2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 2020, to 
allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.  
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be found by clicking on 
this link: https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: committees@arun.gov.uk 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Overview Select Committee held on 6 
October 20200.   
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. CORPORATE PLAN AND SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 
QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE OUTTURN  

(Pages 11 - 18) 

 This report sets out the Q2 performance outturn for the 
Corporate Plan and Service Delivery Plan performance 
indicators for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 September 2020. 
 
Overview Select Committee is requested to: 

a) Note the Council’s Q2 performance against the targets 
for the Corporate Plan indicators as set out in this report 
and Appendix A. 

b) Note the Council’s Q2 performance against the targets 
for the Service Delivery Plan indicators as set out in this 
report and Appendix B. 

 

 

6. COVID 19 REPORT TO CABINET ON 16 NOVEMBER 2020 
& VERBAL UPDATE  

(Pages 19 - 26) 

 This report was presented to Cabinet on 16 November 2020 
by the Chief Executive, he will be providing a verbal update 
on this report to the Committee. 
 

 

7. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2021/2022  (Pages 27 - 28) 

 The minutes of the Council Tax Task and Support Working 
Party are attached for the Committee. Members are 
requested to recommend Option 2, which is to allow for an 
increase in the income banding widths within the Council Tax 
Support Scheme. (Year 9). To Cabinet on 14 December 2020 
as supported by the Working Party.   
 
Once Cabinet have reviewed the recommendation, will then 
go on to Full Council  on 13 January 2021. 

 



 
 

 

8. FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 
NOVEMBER 2020  

 

 A verbal update will be provided by Councillor Bennett for the 
HASC meeting he attended on 11 November 2020. 
 

 

9. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS AND UPDATES   

 (i) Cabinet Members will update the Committee on 
matters relevant to their Portfolio of responsibility.   
 

(ii) Members are invited to ask Cabinet Members 
questions and are encouraged to submit these to the 
Committee Manager in advance of the meeting to allow 
a more substantive answer to be given.   

 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 The Group Head of Policy will present the Work Programme 
2020/21 to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager). 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed, or broadcast by 
video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – Filming Policy 

 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
189 

 

 
 

OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

6 October 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Northeast (Chairman), English (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 

Bicknell, B Blanchard-Cooper, Mrs Catterson, Mrs Cooper, Dendle, 
Dixon, Elkins, Gunner, Huntley, Miss Needs and Tilbrook 
 
 

 Councillors Bower, Charles, Clayden, Coster, Edwards, 
Mrs Gregory, Oppler, Mrs Pendleton, Mrs Staniforth, Stanley, 
Dr Walsh, Mrs Warr and Mrs Yeates were also in attendance for all 
or part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Miss Seex 
 
 
240. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
241. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Overview Select Meeting held on 1 September 2020, were 
approved by the Committee. 

 
242. RESIDENTS SATISFACTION SURVEY RESULTS 2020  
 

The Group Head of Policy provided Members with a brief overview of the survey 
results and referred Members to page 15 in the agenda for the detail of her report. She 
explained that the survey was carried out annually in the spring of each year and 
completed by BMG. She advised Members that BMG believed Covid did not negatively 
the survey and could have had a positive impact due to the number of people at home 
during this period. 

 
 The Committee had a full debate on this item a summary of discussions has 
been provided below; 
 

 Members felt that simply posting the survey was an outdated approach and 
that the ability to have the survey completed online would potentially reach a 
wider audience. It was felt that this option should be researched and 
considered in time for the next survey in 2021. It was also commented that it 
was important to continue with the survey via post when considering the 
online approach as this would potentially stop a proportion of residents who 
do not have access to online facilities from taking part. 

 There was concern raised regarding the integrity of the data when comparing 
the data to last year’s results where it was evident that the weighting had 
been changed significantly in some cases 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
190 

 
Overview Select Committee - 6.10.20 
 
 

It was then proposed by Councillor English that a Working Group be set up to 
take forward the suggestions that had been raised by the Committee; this was then 
seconded by Councillor Dendle.  
 

The Chief Executive advise
[...]
question raised to the Chief Executive was did he know if County Councils 
were having to pay to have access to the Track & Trace service? He 
confirmed that he was aware that private companies had to pay for access to 
the service but did not know if this also impacted County Councils, he 
advised he would find out and inform members   

 It was confirmed that the Council was still waiting to have a response from 
central government in relation to support needed for the leisure industry.  

 A concern regarding the enforcement of restrictions was raised, it was 
confirmed that extra monies had been received for extra officers for 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
191 

 
Overview Select Committee - 6.10.20 

 

 
 

Environmental Health which would help with this. Working in partnership with 
the Police would be required and ongoing discussions locally and nationally 
will see plans in place by 12 October 2020. 

 
The Chief Executive then provided the Committee with an update from the 

Covid-19 Working Party meetings, that centred around 5 themes that had been agreed 
by the Working Party to take forward to Cabinet at the November 2020 meeting. 

 
 A request for more information regarding the food strategy was made, it 

was confirmed that the proposal for this was put forward by Councillor Ms 
Thurston and seconded by Councillor Tilbrook.   As more information was 
expected from central government on this topic, it was also confirmed that 
more detail would be given once this had been received. 

 Overall comments were made that this Working Party was making a 
difference and it was agreed that there was much more work to do. 

 
The Committee noted the update. 

 
244. PROPOSED CORRECTION OF OSC MINUTES FROM 10 MARCH 2020  
 

The Group Head of Policy introduced this report to the Committee and provided 
a brief outline of what was required from the Committee at this meeting in terms of 
Councillor Huntleys request. She drew Members attention to section 2 of the report that 
detailed the original minute against the new proposed wording for the minute. Members 
were also advised that there had been numerous opportunities for Councillor Huntley to 
have raised his concern with these minutes prior to their publication and approval by the 
Committee. 

 
 Councillor Huntley was then invited by the chairman to speak on this matter. At 
this point he requested further amendments be made to the previously agreed new 
wording at section 2.3 in the report. He advised the Committee that as a horticulturalist 
the original wording was “dangerously inaccurate”. 
 
 The Committee had a full debate on the request from Councillor Huntley, there 
was a large proportion of the Committee who were not in agreement with the request 
who stated that they felt as the minutes had already been approved by this Committee, 
they had already been agreed as an accurate reflection of the meeting that took place 
on 10 March 2020. It was also felt that this change should have been raised at Full 
Council (*date) as this process had not been followed, no change should be made. 
 
 The Committee RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL; 
   

The minutes from the Overview Select Committee Meeting of 10 March 
2020 be approved with no change. 
 

 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
192 

 
Overview Select Committee - 6.10.20 
 
 

245. FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 

Councillor Bennett advised the Committee that due to a last-minute change he 
was unable to attend the meeting held on 9 June 2020, he did however provide the 
Committee with some highlights from the minutes of that meeting that included; 

 A good discussion was had regarding the Sussex Strategy Plan and West 
Sussex joint placed based response to the NHS long term plan from the 
CCG 

 The new operating model for the new mental health response was 
explained  

 A possible merger between Western Sussex and Brighton Hospital will be 
on the agenda soon. 

 
246. FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS OF THE SUSSEX POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

HELD ON 25 JUNE 2020  
 

Councillor Mrs Yeates provided the Committee with an overview of the meeting 
held on 25 June 2020.  She highlighted her visit to the Chichester Custody Centre and 
in particular the safety of Officers and quality of care for detainees. 

 
A concern was raised regarding the amount of money that had been spent on 

the temporary refurbishment costs for the Chichester Custody Centre when it was only 
going to be used as a temporary unit. Cllr Mrs Yeates advised that she thought the 
figures would all be reported in the next review; however, she would ask the question at 
the next meeting of the Panel.  
 
247. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS AND UPDATES  
 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Residential Services and 
Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood services who provided an update to Members in 
advance of this meeting. He then proceeded to invite verbal updates on Portfolios from 
other Cabinet Members in attendance at the meeting.  

 
Cabinet Member for Commercial Business and Development advised that 

nothing had changed since his last update regarding the recruitment of a Commercial 
Manager. He reiterated that he does need Officer support in order to get this moving 
and he felt that we just have to get on with it and that Officers were heavily distracted  in 
dealing with the Councils response to the Pandemic he also said that he understood it 
was difficult for them at this time. 
 
Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing advised that it was the middle of Annual 
General Meeting (AGM) season and that unfortunately she missed the West Sussex 
Hospital Trust meeting as it had clashed with a Development Control Meeting at Arun. 
She did provide an update on the Voluntary Action Trust advising that a number of 
issues relating to the Pandemic had 
[...]
helping to provide community leadership. 

 
6.2  The Council’s financial position has been highlighted and it should be noted that the 

shortfall in funding against total costs to the Council will affect the Council’s finances 
significantly going forward. 

 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 
 
For Cabinet to note the Council’s response to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 

8 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE DECISION:    16 November 2020 as this is a noting paper 
with no decision to be taken 
 

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
None 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Council Tax Support Task & Finish Working Party meeting 

 
1 
 

 
 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT TASK & FINISH WORKING PARTY 
 

17 November 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Northeast (Chairman), Bennett (Substitute for Miss 

Seex), Elkins, Tilbrook, Dixon and Gunner 
 
 

  
Apologies: Councillor Miss Seex  
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Cllr Elkins declared a personal interest in Item 5 [Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme2020/21] as a Member of West Sussex County Council. 

 
2. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes from the last meeting of the Working Party held on 16 April 2019, 
were approved. 

 
3. MEETING START TIMES  
 

The Working Party  

 

 RESOLVED  

The start times of any future meetings of the Working Party would be 6pm   

 
4. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME - 2020/21  
 

The Residential Services Manager provided Members with an overview of his 
report. He outlined that the proposal for 2021/22 was to retain the existing scheme but 
increase the bandings by CPI, the reason for this was that the bandings had not 
increased in line with inflation. 

During the discussion Members asked for clarity on the numbers of residents 
that could be affected by this change. It was explained that it was expected that a 
minimal number of residents would be adversely impacted. 

 
 The Working Party agreed to;  
 
  RECOMMEND to the Overview Select Committee  

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
281 

 

 
 

OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

1 December 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Northeast (Chairman), English (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 

Bicknell, B Blanchard-Cooper, Mrs Catterson, Mrs Cooper, Dendle, 
Dixon, Elkins, Gunner, Huntley, Miss Needs, Miss Seex and 
Tilbrook 
 
 

 Councillors Cooper, Coster, Mrs Gregory, Lury, Mrs Staniforth, 
Stanley, Dr Walsh and Mrs Yeates were also in attendance for all or 
part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: None. 

 
 
328. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Elkins declared a personal interest in item 7 [Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2021/2022] as a Member of West Sussex County Council. 

 
  Councillor Miss Seex declared a Pecuniary interest in item 7 [Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2021/2022] as she has applied for a reduction in her Council Tax 
bill.  

Councillor Northeast declared a personal interest in item 7 [Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2021/2022] as a member of his family is in receipt of Council Tax 
benefit 
 
329. MINUTES  
 

The Chairman invited Councillor Huntly to make a statement prior to the minutes 
being approved by the Committee. His statement requested it be noted that he did not 
want to be identified with Minute 244 [Proposed correction of OSC minutes from 10 
March].  
 

 The Committee Manager alerted the Committee to an inaccuracy to the 
resolution of Minute 244 [Proposed correction of OSC minutes from 10 March] where it 
was stated that the Committee made a recommendation to Full Council. This was 
incorrect as the Committee RESOLVED this item. 
 

Then the minutes of the Overview Select Committee meeting held on 6 October 
were then approved by the Committee and they would be signed as soon as practicably 
possible. 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
282 

 
Overview Select Committee - 1.12.20 
 
 

330. CORPORATE PLAN AND SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE OUTTURN  

 
The Group Head of Policy introduced her report and advised the Committee that 

the performance of the Council was measured against high level Corporate Plan 
indicators and then against more detailed Service Delivery Plan indicators. 
 

Performance reports are made quarterly to the Corporate Management Team 
and the Overview Select Committee and every 6 months and at the year end to 
Cabinet.   
 
Corporate Plan Performance set out in Appendix A  
 

 11 Corporate Plan Indicators, 6 of which are measured at Q2. 
 

 Of these 3 were achieving their target and 3 were not.    
 

 Those not achieving their target were: 
 

 CP3 – Council Tax Collected  
 

 CP7 – Homelessness applications where homelessness is prevented  
 

 CP11 – Household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting  
 

 Reasons for being behind target were outlined in Appendix A. Whilst no action was 
required at present on these, they were all being monitored closely by the Director of 
Services. 

 
Service Delivery Plan (SDP)Performance set out in Appendix B 
 

 23 SDP indicators, 13 of which are measured at Q2 
 

Of these  
 2 not achieving target 
 2 behind target 
 2 achieving  
 6 overachieving 

 

 Those not achieving were: 
 

 SDP17 – Housing Benefit overpayments recovered 
 

 SDP 18 – Cost of emergency accommodation  
 

There was no action to be taken for these indicators and they were being monitored 
by the Director of Services 



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
283 

 
Overview Select Committee - 1.12.20 

 

 
 

 
Those behind Target were: 

 
 SDP4 – Occupied retail units in Littlehampton 

 
 SDP5 – Occupied retail units in Bognor Regis 

 
Currently no action to be taken as these were only just behind target and not 

something the Council could directly control 
 
In summary she advised that she had focused on the targets that were not being 

achieved at Q2, mainly because of reasons relating to Covid-19, but members could 
also see that many of the targets were being achieved or are indeed overachieving. 
 
 The Chairman raised his concern due to the lack of Council tax that had been 
collected, whilst these numbers were concerning, he hoped that the Council would have 
a sympathetic approach for those people who had been furloughed and or had lost their 
jobs during the pandemic. 
 
 Discussion on SDP 17 and 18 was had with Members making the following 
comments; 
 

 SDP17 housing benefit overpayment recovered whilst the report provided a 
percentage figure it was requested for the actual figure to be provided to 
Members. It was advised by the Revenues & Benefits Manager that while he did 
not have the actual figures to hand, he could confirm that all Housing Benefit 
recovery had stopped during the pandemic. He advised that he would, circulate 
the actual figures to Members after the meeting. 

 Concern in relation to business rates collected was raised and it was stated that 
this area had been underperforming prior to the pandemic and that previous 
suggestions of incentivising larger businesses with a business rates holiday 
should be considered by the Council. It was advised that the majority of small 
business in the district do have business rate exemption. The Chairman was in 
support of this suggestion and made a request that this suggestion was referred 
to the regeneration team for further consideration.  

 It was commented that the pandemic had clearly had an impact on many of the 
performance results, but what was unknown was if the Council had forecast how 
much it believed it would be able to collect and recover. It was confirmed that the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had frozen the route to collect monies 
until 2021.  

 It was also suggested that with the number of current empty business units 
across the district had it been considered reaching out to business to offer use of 
these units with only small maintenance costs and a reduced or zero rent rate. 

 It was felt that the Council needed a retail strategy that was twofold, comprising 
of incentives for business to move into the town centres as well as a considered 
approach to downsizing our town centres with a focus on making smaller more 
vibrant hubs.  



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
284 

 
Overview Select Committee - 1.12.20 
 
 

Further discussion was had on these service delivery plan results and Members 
felt a change in the measures may be needed. The Group Head of Planning and the 
Chief Executive advised and reminded Members that these measures were 
measures that Members had all agreed previously and they had been set for 4 
years. He also confirmed that each of these measures would feed into the relevant 
Committee under the new structure that would be implemented in May 2021. 

 
 Following further discussion by Members on the following performance 
indicators; 
 

 SDP 2 & 3, where it was asked how the Council was ‘not’ overachieving on these 
areas. The Chief Executive advised that these indicators had been picked up 
and referred to in the Shaun Hanerby Planning review, which was to be reviewed 
in the new year. There was also a request for these performance figures to be 
provided with a clear separation of the performance results minus any time 
extension added as this was felt to be the true figure. 

   
 

The Committee then noted the report. 
 
331. COVID 19 REPORT TO CABINET ON 16 NOVEMBER 2020 & VERBAL 

UPDATE  
 

The Chief Executive introduced his report and provided Members with an update 
on the following; 
 

 The District was now under tier 2 national restrictions as of 2 December 
2020 

 The Wave was re-opening at midnight tonight  

 Most deprived areas are the most effected in terms of jobs lost 

 Additional funding of £75k received to deal with the ongoing requirement 
so of the pandemic 
 

The Chairman asked that as the District was now entering into tier 2 and there 
had been the guidance from central Government that should you go to the pub, you 
would be required to be seated, his concern was who was actually going to police this 
guidance. The Chief Executive explained that initially it would come down to the 
Environmental Health Team however, it was also the responsibility of members of the 
public to follow the guidelines put in place to ensure public safety. 

 
It was stated that in light of the comments that had been made in reference to 

the economic recovery, what was the CEO’s view on reconvening the Covid-19 
Working Party again in the new year. The Chief Executive responded to Members that 
he thought this was a good idea as things do change daily and weekly in response to 
the pandemic. He also advised Members that the Council was running out of dates 
available to hold meetings in January, so this would need to be considered in line with 



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
285 

 
Overview Select Committee - 1.12.20 

 

 
 

the capacity to do so and maybe it would be an idea to consider meeting in February 
instead. 

Further questions were raised in relation to Members not having had updates on 
the recommendations put forward by the Covid-19 Working Party. The Chief Executive 
advised Members that it came back to capacity to get the work completed. The same 
officers that would work on these recommendations are also the ones who are 
completing the reactive work in relation to the pandemic. There had been no let up for 
Officers for 9 months and time needed to be given for Officers to be able to get to this 
work. He advised he expected an update in the new year.  

  
In reference to the number of job losses across the District a Member of the 

Committee advised that the Coast to Capital Skills Strategy and Action Plan was a plan 
to identify the skills that would be required to help and enable people to attend courses 
so that they could re-train and re skill to obtain new jobs. The Chief Executive advised 
that the skills audit would provide some more local information to help with this. He 
further advised that the Council had been in discussion with Chichester College and the 
University of Chichester is bringing forward a nursing course to start next year (2021) in 
order to help assist with the need for people to re-skill. We were also working with Arun 
Business Partnership to see what local training could be made available for people. 

 
The Chairman queried the usage of the community hub as he was unsure if it 

was being used at the moment. The Chief Executive advised that the community hubs 
had been used and had been widely promoted on Social Media and the Council’s 
website, he also stated that West Sussex County Council were continuing to lead on 
that situation currently.  

 
The Committee then noted the report and update. 

 
332. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2021/2022  
 

[Cllr Miss Seex – redeclared her interest and was moved to the waiting room, Cllr 
Bennett declared a personal interest due to family Member being in receipt of Council 
Tax Benefit.] 
 

The Chairman presented the minutes of the Council Tax Support Task & Finish 
Working Party meeting held on 17 November 2020, and asked members to endorse the 
recommendation made by the Working Party by recommending to Cabinet that option 2 
be approved. 
  
 During the discussion Members asked for clarity on the number of residents that 
would be impacted. It was advised by the Revenues and Benefits Manager that a few 
households may be adversely affected and that there was a discretionary hardship fund 
that these households may apply for, should they qualify for additional assistance. It 
was also confirmed that until changes were made an exact number was unknown at 
this time. 
 
 
  



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
286 

 
Overview Select Committee - 1.12.20 
 
 

 The Overview Select Committee agreed to;  
 

RECOMMEND to CABINET that 
 
Option 2. To retain the current scheme for 2021/2022 but allow for an 
increase in the income banding. 

 
333. FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2020  
 

Councillor Bennett advised the Committee that an excellent presentation was 
provided to the Members at the meeting held on 11 November 2020. He advised that it 
was expected that vaccinations for flu would be difficult this year in managing and 
reacting to the pandemic.  

 
334. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS AND UPDATES  
 

Councillor Mrs Yeates, Cabinet Member for Wellbeing, confirmed to the 
Committee that The Wave was re-opening from midnight tonight and that she and the 
Group Head of Community Wellbeing would be in attendance. She also advised that 
she had attended the hand over for the new digital shop in Littlehampton.  

 
 Councillor Gregory, Cabinet Member for Residential Services advised that her 
November updated had been circulated in advance of the meeting to all Members and 
that she was happy to take any questions.  
  
 Councillor Mrs Staniforth, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood Services advised 
the Committee that her November update would be circulated after the meeting to all 
Members. She confirmed after a short period of absence that she was now back and 
getting caught up with all updates.  
 
 Councillor Lury, Cabinet Member for Planning reminded Members about the 
series of workshops coming up for Planning and urged Members to attend and watch 
the video that had also been circulated to all Members. He advised that Supplementary 
Planning Design Guide (SPD) would be presented to Full Council at the 13 January 
2021 meeting for adoption. 
  
 Councillor Dr Walsh, Cabinet Member for Economy and Leader of the Council 
advised Members it had been confirmed today that, a Covid testing centre was being 
constructed at St Martins Car Park in Littlehampton. Attendance would be by 
appointment only.  
  

Councillor Stanley, Cabinet Member for Technical Services advised that 
Environmental Health Officers were regularly meeting with the stakeholder board to 
ensure management of restrictions across the District continue well. Recruitment of two 
new Environmental Health Officers would help with balancing the reactive work in 



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
287 

 
Overview Select Committee - 1.12.20 

 

 
 

relation the pandemic as well as a more proactive approach moving forward. He also 
advised that in the next few weeks he would be attending a meeting that focuses on 
coastal communities and suicide prevention, he would be able to update the Committee 
at the next meeting.   
 
 Following the updates from Cabinet members there were then a series of 
questions asked some of which have been briefly summarised below; 
 

 Reasons to be provided on the logic for the Council having not purchased 
the upstairs of the Bognor Regis Arcade. A written answer was promised. 

 Confirmation was sought as to what the Council could do in instances 
where members of the public were not following guidelines by wearing 
masks when shopping. It was advised there would be a number of people 
who fall into the exemption category and that also it was down to the 
retailers to challenge those who were not wearing masks. The Council 
and Members can help with education and advice on this matter only as 
shop are private premises. 

 Confirmation of a private Members briefing regarding the London Road, 
Lorry Car Park was made. 

 Request for further meetings of the Bognor Regeneration Sub-Committee 
was made as there were currently no more meetings planned for the rest 
of the municipal year. 

 A request for Cabinet members to consider completing updates on their 
portfolios via social media was made. 

 
335. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021  
 

The Chairman requested an informal briefing for the Committee before the next 
Committee meeting on 26 January 2021. 

 

The Group Head of Policy alerted Members to the fact that a Residents 
Satisfaction Survey Working Party had been set up and there would need to be a formal 
meeting of the Working Party held with enough time for the minutes of the that meeting 
to feed into the next Committee meeting on 26 January 2021. She advised that 
timescale was very tight and would really depend on capacity and availability in order to 
be held.  

 
 Further requests from Members of the Committee were made for additional items 
to be considered for the Work Programme these included; 
 

 A request that a letter be written to invite members of the Arundel Chord now 
that individual contacts had been made with Members of the Committee. The 
Chairman agreed to draft a letter to be sent. 

 A request that Southern Water was invited to speak with the Committee in 
relation to their performance. Concerns were raised about the quality and 
safety of the water. An agreement that as time was tight on the existing Work 



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
288 

 
Overview Select Committee - 1.12.20 
 
 

Programme, that this would be a focus for the relevant Committee under the 
new structure. 

  
 The Group Head of Policy advised the Committee that the meeting due to be 
held on 23 March 2021 was planned to be a substantial meeting, due to update on 
Equalities and Diversity Policy, then the Greenspace Management Contract and 
Combined Cleansing Contract all in the same meeting. She proposed that the Citizens 
Advice Bureau (CAB) item should therefore be moved to the next municipal year. It was 
also advised that this would work better for the CAB given their own response and 
workload during the pandemic. The Chairman advised he was in agreement and that 
moving it to the new municipal year was a good idea. Other Members felt that is was 
vitally important that the CAB item stayed on the Agenda for the March meeting, a vote 
was taken, and it was agreed to remain on the agenda for the March meeting. There 
were some further suggestions made by Members of the Committee to ensure the swift 
movement of agenda items during meetings, these were; 
 

 The Health and Adult Social Care and the Police and Crime Panel updates to 
become reports that would be taken as read by the Committee  

 A Potential split of the meeting into two parts, it was then advised by the 
Committee Manager that this would be an unlikely option due to the high 
number of meetings already confirmed for January 2021, the Calendar was 
full. 

 
  The Chairman was confident that with some more work between himself and the 
Officers that he could slim down the agendas for the remaining meetings of this 
municipal year. 
   
 The Chairman thanked the Committee and Officers for their support over the last 
year and wished everyone a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year. 
 
 The Committee noted the update.  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.14 pm) 
 
 


